## PRINTED: 03/30/2011 DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING C B. WING 345342 03/17/2011 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1285 WEST A STREET **BIG ELM RETIREMENT AND NURSING CENTERS** KANNAPOLIS, NC 28081 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) . COMPLETION DATE SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) F 428 F 428 483.60(c) DRUG REGIMEN REVIEW, REPORT Preparation and/or execution of this IRREGULAR, ACT ON ·SS=G plan of correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider The drug regimen of each resident must be of the truth of the facts alleged or reviewed at least once a month by a licensed conclusions set forth in the statement of pharmacist. deficiencies. The Plan of Correction is prepared and/or executed solely because The pharmacist must report any irregularities to it is required by the provisions of the attending physician, and the director of Federal and State law. nursing, and these reports must be acted upon. The facility ensures that the consultant pharmacist reports any irregularities to the attending physician and the director of nursing to be acted upon. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced F428 483.60(c) 4/14/2011 by: Based on record review, pharmacist interview, 1) Resident #1 was discharged to the physician interview and staff interview, the facility hospital on 2/18/2011. failed to ensure the consultant pharmacist requested a Digoxin blood level for one (1) of four 2) All residents in the facility who are (4) sampled residents who received Digoxin medicated with digoxin have the (Resident # 1). potential to be affected by the same Findings include: alleged deficient practice. Resident #1 was admitted to the facility on The consultant pharmacist com-01/07/2011 with multiple diagnoses that included: pleted an audit on 4/6/11 of other atrial fibrillation (abnormal heart rhythm), residents who are being treated with congestive heart failure, cerebrovascular accident digoxin therapy. The pharmacist 12/03/2010 and renal insufficiency. Record made recommendations to the review of the resident's clinical chart revealed attending physician and nursing Resident #1 received Digoxin 250 micrograms manager to ensure that each resident (mcg) daily. There was not a physician's order for affected has a current lab completed a Digoxin blood level on the admission orders. with digoxin results within There were no standing orders for laboratory therapeutic range. Special attention blood draws. Lexi-Comp's Geriatric Drug Dosage Handbook 12th edition stated, in part,"Digoxin is used in the

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

program participation.

Facility ID: 922972

(X6) DATE

treatment of atrial fibrillation. Warnings/

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/30/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
. 345342			B. WING		C 03/17/2011		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  RETIREMENT AND N	JURSING CENTERS		12	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 285 WEST A STREET ANNAPOLIS, NC 28081		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRI DEFICIENCY)	JLO BE	DATE COMPLETION (X6)
	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		FA	128	was paid to residents with rer insufficiency. Any resident's found to be outside the thera range for digoxin therapy was referred to the physician who ordered the necessary steps to taken to correct the situation.  3) The facility does not feel that changes are necessary becaus consultant pharmacist should identified that the facility did have a current digoxin level or resident #1. The consultant pharmacist was counseled by Marybeth Terry, pharmacy ov 4/7/11 regarding the need to 1 other diagnoses that may affelevel of digoxin for any resider receiving digoxin therapy.  All other pharmacy consultant Southern Pharmacy were educed by Joel Noped, Director of Pharmacy Operations-West of 4/7/11 regarding the need to be other diagnoses that may affelevel of digoxin for residents receiving digoxin therapy.  Additionally, for any newly admitted resident on digoxin to who does not have a current devel in the record, the consult pharmacist is to request one immediately.	results peutic s peutic s o be system e the have not on vner on ook at ct the ent ts with cated n ook at ct the	

	04/1	4/2	011 02:11 	7049326	5560	BI	G E	LM NURSINGG	me:	PAGE	02/02	
	DEPA	RTN	IENT OF HEALTH	H AND H	UMAN SERVICES					PRINTED:	03/30/2	<b>ф</b> 1
	ÇENT	<u>ERS</u>	FOR MEDICARE	& MEDI	CAID SERVICES					FORM, OMB NO.	APPROV 0938-03	Έ 19
S	TATEMÉ ND PLAN	NT C	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDEN	VIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA TIFICATION NUMBER:			IPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SU COMPLE	IRVEY	Ť
						A. BU	LOIN	1G	<u>:</u>	-	. ,	
L					345342	B. Wil	1G <sup></sup>			03/17	/ //2011	ĺ
١	ME OF	PRO	VIDER OR SUPPLIER				SYF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	ZIP CODE	00/1/	740(1	H
)	BIG EL	M R	ETIREMENT AND I	NURSING	CENTERS		1	285 WEST A STREET		•		
	(X4) ID	7	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT O	! F DEFICIENCIES			CANNAPOLIS, NC 2808	li			L
	PRÉFIX TAG		(EACH DEFICIENCY	/ MUST BE I	PRECEDED BY FULL YING INFORMATION)	PREFI		PROVIDER'S PLA (EACH CORRECTIV CROSS-REFERENCE(	EACTION SHOL	II D RE	COMPLETION	þΝ
	ļ	$\perp$				IAG		DEFIC	ENCY)	DPRIATE	DATE	
	F 428	3   q	ontinued From pa	ge 2		F4	28				<del></del>	H
		H	istory and Physica	al from (n	ame) hospital dated			4) The consultant		.,		
		14	2/18/2011 reveale	d Reside	nt #1 was admitted to			audit, on a mon				l
		١ď	igoxin level, at tim	e of adm	of Digoxin toxicity.		- 1	months, each re	ident receivi	ng		
		(4	ormal 0.8-2.1). Re	esident#	was admitted to			digoxin therapy	and will docu	ment		
		(1	ame) hospital with	nausea.	vomiting and			results. Any pro	plem found d	wing		
		19	onfusion. She had	l evidenc	e of acute renal			regular audits w attending physi	n director	to the		
		l e	sufficiency and Di valuated by Cardio	goxin tox	ICITY. She was			nursing, and ad	inistrator	),		
		lin	trevenous fluids.	nogy and	(reated with			immediately for	corrective ac		ĺ	
					,			steps to be taken	A pharmacy	report		
		9	uring a telephone	conversa	tion on 3/21/2011 at			will be presente	to the qualit	у		
			1:05 AM., the cons	ultant ph	amacist stated			assurance comp continued moni	ittee monthly	tor		
		W	goxin is noted as a puld have alerted I	a Kisk Mi	edication. That			appropriate acti				!
		(4	igoxin blood level)	would b	e drawn every six			management wi	monitor pha			! !
		] m	onths and Resider	nt#1 was	admitted in January			compliance by I	ting each res	ident		
		2	11. When asked	if the ele	vated potassium.			receiving digox		<b>'</b>		
		LIS FA	e of Kayexalate, w	veight los	s and diagnosis of			Quality Improve Collection Form		the	. ]	
		ale	erted her to obtain	vated cre nivonid a	atinine would have n level, she indicated		1	consultant phare			ĺ	
		s	e could not remen	nber if sh	e had made anv			current digoxin				
		re	commendations fo	r a Digox	in blood level for			the record and re	utine labs do	not	1	
		R	esident #1.	ĺ				indicate renal in				
		n	irína a talanhana a	an laran	ion on 3/21/2011 at			months. Results monthly to the c	Aill ne teboit	ed		
		7	B5 PM., Resident #	ti's nhysi	ion on 3/21/2011 at places			committee for a	propriate acti	on.	]	
		res	sident#1 was very	sick duri	ng her stay in the				~	1		١
		fac	cility. She had mul	tiple diad	noses and was on			The administrate	is responsib	le for	ļ	ļ
		m	liliple medications	. When a	asked regarding a			overall complian	e.			ı
		usi	yoxin level, he stat ually performed ev	ea Digox enceiv m	in blood levels are onths per protocol.							
		H	had not ordered a	Digoxin	blood level and did							1
		រាថ្នា	t receive a recomn	nendatior	i for a Digoxin blood				: :			
	-	lev	el from the pharma	acy consi	ultant.				· ,		Ī	
		Oh	3/28/2011 at 8:22	AM the	Director of Nursing				; ;			l
		Stp	ted the consulting	pharmac	ist reviews						]	-
	•	res	Idents' medication	ns once a	month. She stated							
RM	CMS-256	97(02	1-99) Previous Versions Of	osolele	Event ID: VINC11		 acilih	y ID: 922972	if continu	ation sheet P	200 3 -	
			¢							anon midel P	-ye 3 01 4	+
			·									
- 1		11		•								

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/30/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE (	SURVEY .ETEO		
345342			B. WING		 -   <sub>03/</sub> -	C 03/17/2011		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	NURSING CENTERS		REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 1285 WEST A STREET KANNAPOLIS, NC 28081		,		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE OTHE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 428	recommendations Resident #1 and s obtained every six expected the phar medications and re	nsultant did not make any to obtain a Digoxin level for tated Digoxin levels are months per protocol. She macist consultant to monitor eport to her and the physician atory monitoring of	F 428					